
PRIMA Environmental, Inc.
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

NGEM-TR-FLProject Name :
Project Number :

Dear Ms. Schreier,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed.  Summaries of the data are contained 

on the following pages.  Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.  US EPA protocols for 

sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard.

Sincerely,

Cindy Schreier

Report Number : 74406

Date : 09/09/2010

Subject : 2 Water Samples

Joel Kiff

Laboratory Results

All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative. 

Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only

be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the

State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
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Project Name :

Project Number :

NGEM-TR-FL

Report Number : 74406

Date : 09/09/2010

RSAM-5

09/03/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74406-01Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 140 10 ug/L EPA 7199 09/03/10 17:43

RSAM-6

09/03/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74406-02Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 5.7 5.0 ug/L EPA 7199 09/03/10 17:53

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 2 of 7
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KIFFO
Analytical llc Sample Receipt Checklist

____________  Date: Q*}<?Z('0SRG#:

Project ID:

Method of Receipt: J^. Courier □Over-the-counter □ Shipper

NGrE^X -T/2--P/-

COC Inspection 
Is COC present?
Custody seals on shipping container?
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? ^ Yes 
Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC?
Is analysis or hold requested for all samples 
Is the turnaround time indicated on COC?
Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs?

cV-'Y
0Yes DNo
I | Intact Q] Broken Q Not present J^N/A

Dated? □ Yes nNo
□ Yes Pq.No
|)^Yes | |No
®Yes DNo
^Yes □ No, Whiteout □ No, Cross-outs

Sample Inspection
Coolant Present: l^fYes
Temperature °C 2^ Therm. ID#

| | No (includes water) 
Initial Date/Time

Are there custody seals on sample containers? O Intact
Do containers match COC? j^-Yes □ No O No, COC lists absent sample(s)
Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon?
Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged?
Are preservatives indicated? - Q Yes, on sample containers 
Are preservatives correct for analyses requested?
Are samples within holding time for analyses requested?
Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested?
Is there sufficient sample to perform testing?
Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? 
Receipt Details ~ ^
Matrix VA//7 Container type <rO ( (/ # of containers received ^—

' # of containers received______
# of containers received______
(0 Time:

>/1 ¥-/o 
en 0

_ DN/A 
Q Broken M Not present
□ No, Extra sample(s) present 
0No

No
Not indicated $£] N/A

□ No l^fN/A
□ No
□ No
□ No

□ Yes ^:No

Matrix
Matrix

Container type 
Container type_ 
Container type_

Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date:

Ouicklog
Are the Sample ID’s indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) H On Both □ Not indicated
If Sample ID’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes □No □ N/A
Is the Project ID indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) ESTOn Both □ Not indicated
If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? 0vYes □ No □ N/A
Are the sample collection dates indicated: □ On COC □ On sample containers) ® On Both □ Not indicated
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? P^Y es □ No □ N/A
Are the sample collection times indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) S'On Both □ Not indicated
If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? P^Y es □ No □ N/A

COMMENTS:

O:\0ld_ed\samprec\F0nns\Sample Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc

Page 7 of 7



PRIMA Environmental, Inc.
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

NGEM-TR-FLProject Name :
Project Number :

Dear Ms. Schreier,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed.  Summaries of the data are contained 

on the following pages.  Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.  US EPA protocols for 

sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard.

Sincerely,

Cindy Schreier

Report Number : 74433

Date : 09/08/2010

Subject : 7 Water Samples

Joel Kiff

Laboratory Results

All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative. 

Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only

be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the

State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
Page 1 of 9



Subject : 7 Water Samples
NGEM-TR-FLProject Name :

Project Number :

Case Narrative

Report Number : 74433

Date : 09/08/2010

The recommended Hold Time was exceeded for the analyte Hexavalent Chromium associated with
samples NGEM-TRON-FL-RSAM-5 S6, NGEM-TRON-FL-RSAM-6 S5, NGEM-TRON-FL-SA-189 S2,
RSAM-5-S7, SA-189-S3 and SA-189-S4. Samples that were past hold time were analyzed by client request.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800 Page 2 of 9



Project Name :

Project Number :

NGEM-TR-FL

Report Number : 74433

Date : 09/08/2010

NGEM-TRON-FL-SA-189 S2

09/04/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74433-01Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 13 10 ug/L EPA 7199 09/08/10 09:29

NGEM-TRON-FL-RSAM-5 S6

09/04/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74433-02Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 130 5.0 ug/L EPA 7199 09/08/10 10:25

NGEM-TRON-FL-RSAM-6 S5

09/04/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74433-03Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 5.7 5.0 ug/L EPA 7199 09/08/10 09:48

SA-189-S3

09/05/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74433-04Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 8.2 5.0 ug/L EPA 7199 09/08/10 09:57

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 3 of 9



Project Name :

Project Number :

NGEM-TR-FL

Report Number : 74433

Date : 09/08/2010

SA-189-S4

09/06/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74433-05Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 8.8 5.0 ug/L EPA 7199 09/08/10 10:07

RSAM-5-S7

09/05/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74433-06Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 110 5.0 ug/L EPA 7199 09/08/10 10:16

SA-189-S5

09/07/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74433-07Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 3.9 1.0 ug/L EPA 7199 09/08/10 09:38

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 4 of 9
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KIFF£%
Analytical llc Sample Receipt Checklist

SRG#: 7^ 3 2__________ 1 Date: 0^07/ o

Receiver

I^TY^
Initials

Project ID: frl — ~

Method of Receipt: j^Courier □Over-the-counter □ Shipper

COC Inspection 
Is COC present?
Custody seals on shipping container? .
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? es □ No
Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC?
Is analysis or hold requested for all samples 
Is the turnaround time indicated on COC?
Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs?

□ No
I I Broken I I Not present J^<tyl/A

□ No
□ No
□ No
□ No, WhiteourjjsjNo, Cross-outs

Sample Inspection 
Coolant Present: « PjVes
Temperature°CCJ^ Q ^Therm.ID#___________ ______________
Are there custody seals on sample containers? □ Intact
Do containers match COC? £9 Yes □-No □ No, COC lists absent sample(s)

T^OICTTlQ/imH DN/A 
□ Broken JSlNot present 
n No, Extra sample(s) present

I]Yes 0No
□ Yes ©No
□ Yes, on COC □ Not indicated ^N/A

Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon?
Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged?
Are preservatives indicated? □ Yes, on sample containers 
Are preservatives correct for analyses requested?
Are samples within holding time for analyses requested?
Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested?
Is there sufficient sample to perform testing?
Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? 
Receipt Detail I , .—y
Matrix \/VrT Container type P*0* J # of containers received s
Matrix______ Container type ' * # of containers received______

□ N°
Ofro
□ No
□ No

Hjn/a

□ Yes [3frc

Matrix Container type_
Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage

# of containers received . _
ateTQ'l 0-710 Time: It&T

Ouicklog
Are the Sample ID’s indicated: □ On COC Q On sample containeifs) (QOn Both □ Not indicated
IfSample ID’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? CQ'Yes □No QN/A
Is the Project ID indicated: □ On COC □ On sample containeifs) (K'fOn Both □ Not indicated
If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? c&Yes □No QN/A
Are the sample collection dates indicated: Q On COC □ On sample container(s) ^QOn Both □ Not indicated
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? cPfYes □ No □ N/A
Are the sample collection times indicated: □ On COC Q On sample container(s) £0On Both □Not indicated
If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? (XI Yes □ No □ N/A

COMMENTS:

O:\old_ed\samprec\Fonns\Sainple Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc
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PRIMA Environmental, Inc.
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

NGEM-TR-FLProject Name :
Project Number :

Dear Ms. Schreier,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed.  Summaries of the data are contained 

on the following pages.  Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.  US EPA protocols for 

sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard.

Sincerely,

Cindy Schreier

Report Number : 74538

Date : 09/16/2010

Subject : 2 Water Samples

Joel Kiff

Laboratory Results

All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative. 

Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only

be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the

State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
Page 1 of 7



Project Name :

Project Number :

NGEM-TR-FL

Report Number : 74538

Date : 09/16/2010

NGEM-TR-FL-RSAM-5-58

09/14/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74538-01Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 120 10 ug/L EPA 7199 09/15/10 12:01

NGEM-TR-FL-RSAM-6-56

09/14/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74538-02Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 5.2 2.0 ug/L EPA 7199 09/15/10 13:08

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 2 of 7
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K/FFil
Analytical llc

SRG#:

Project ID:

Sample Receipt Checklist ^
-WSZS D«e:<y1im0

Method of Receipt: ^Courier □ Over-the-counter □ Shipper

COC Inspection
Is COC present?
Custody seals on shipping container?
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? £2 Yes □ No
Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC?
Is analysis or hold requested for all samples
Is the turnaround time indicated on COC?
Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs?

^Yes 
□ Intact 

Dated? Hi Yes 
^Yes 
0vYes 
KLYes 
g[Yes

□ No
1 1 Broken □ Not present KTfN/A
□ No
□ No
□ No
□ No
1 1 No, Whiteout □ No, Cross-outs

Sample Inspection
Coolant Present: RTYes
Temperature °C 3.2, Therm. ID#

|~~1 No (includes water), 
S Initial5~ Initial ~T-^73 Date/Time Q^il tylQ f f 1 | N/A

Are there custody seals on sample containers? □ Intact Q Broken Not present
Do containers match COC? ^Yes □ No O No, COC lists absent sample(s) □ No, Extra sample(s) present
Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon?
Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged?
Are preservatives indicated? Yes, on sample containers
Are preservatives correct for analyses requested?
Are samples within holding time for analyses requested?
Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested?
Is there sufficient sample to perform testing?
Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? 
Receipt Details ^
Matrix 1/0 K, Container type \ 25" # of containers received
Matrix_______ Container type__________ # of containers received_____
Matrix Container type # of containers received

OUHlQ Time: |

□ Yes No
□ Yes JslNo
□ Yes, on COC □ Not indicated
□ Yes ONo

Yes nNo
Yes ONo
Yes ONo

□ Yes

N/A
N/A

g(No

Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date:

Ouicklog
Are the Sample ID’s indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) CRj On Both □ Not indicated
If Sample ID’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? I^Ves □No I I N/A
Is the Project ID indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) WT)n Both □ Not indicated
If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? cQ. Yes □ No 
Are the sample collection dates indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s)
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? (TS]<Yes 
Are the sample collection times indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container's)
If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? *f>|'Yes

□ N/A
IQOn Both □ Not indicated
□ No QN/A
l^tOn Both □ Not indicated
□ No QN/A

COMMENTS:

O:\old_ed\samprec\Forms\Sample Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc
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PRIMA Environmental, Inc.
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

NGEM-TRON-FLProject Name :
Project Number :

Dear Ms. Schreier,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed.  Summaries of the data are contained 

on the following pages.  Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.  US EPA protocols for 

sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard.

Sincerely,

Cindy Schreier

Report Number : 74461

Date : 09/13/2010

Subject : 1 Water Sample

Joel Kiff

Laboratory Results

All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative. 

Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only

be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the

State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
Page 1 of 7



Project Name :

Project Number :

NGEM-TRON-FL

Report Number : 74461

Date : 09/13/2010

SA-189-S6

09/08/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74461-01Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 2.9 1.0 ug/L EPA 7199 09/09/10 10:01

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 2 of 7
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KIFFft
Analytical llc SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST

SRG#: ''-ftynCn \ ________________  Date: CftC%\Q

Project ID: Nl Gr £M— T^OA/ - PL_______________________

Receiver

Initials

Method of Receipt: ^Courier □Over-the-counter Q Shipper
COC Inspection
Is COC present? KlYes |~|No
Custody seals on shipping container? Q Intact Q Broken Q Not present (^t-N/A
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? ^ Yes Q No Dated? X] Yes Q No
Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC? QYes 0No
Is analysis or hold requested for all samples 0Yes ^ 1 No
Is the turnaround time indicated on COC? jxl Yes I I No
Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs? $3 Yes Q No, Whiteout Q] No, Cross-outs

Sample Inspection
Coolant Present: ^ Yes [~1 No (includes water)^
Temperature °C 2- Therm. ID# ~l/Z - S' Initial ~TD(j Date/Time Ql
Are there custody seals on sample containers? □ Intact Q
Do containers match COC? f^tlYes □ No □ No, COC lists absent sample(s) P
Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon? Cl Yes ^
Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged? Cl Yes t£s
Are preservatives indicated? Cl Yes, on sample containers Cl Yes, on COC C
Are preservatives correct for analyses requested? Cl Yes C
Are samples within holding time for analyses requested? B Yes C
Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested? [a! Yes C
Is there sufficient sample to perform testing? ®Yes C
Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? 
Receipt Details «
Matrix UlA Container type 12 S p<j\y # of containers received 1
Matrix Container type ’ # of containers received
Matrix Container type ft of containers received
Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date: Cj^OclCJ Time: \ \

OB'IQ / FlN/A
Broken ^ Not present
No, Extra sample(s) present
No
No
Not indicated K7fN/A
No ®N/A
No
No
No

□ Yes ^No

Ouickloe
Are the Sample ID’s indicated: Cl 0° COC C] On sample container(s) ^
If Sample ID’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? <0CYes C
Is the Project ID indicated: Cl On COC Cl On sample container(s) «QT)n Botl
If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? C0~¥es CNo
Are the sample collection dates indicated: C On COC C On sample container(s)
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? M^TYes C 
Are the sample collection times indicated: C On COC C On sample container(s) ^
If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? CB-Yes Q

"On Both Q Not indicated
JNo QN/A
i Q Not indicated

□ n/a
fOn Both Q Not indicated
]No DN/A
fOn Both □ Not indicated
]No QN/A

COMMENTS:

O:\old_ed\samprec\Forms\Sample Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc
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PRIMA Environmental, Inc.
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

NGEM-TRON-FLProject Name :
Project Number :

Dear Ms. Schreier,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed.  Summaries of the data are contained 

on the following pages.  Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.  US EPA protocols for 

sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard.

Sincerely,

Cindy Schreier

Report Number : 74590

Date : 09/20/2010

Subject : 1 Water Sample

Joel Kiff

Laboratory Results

All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative. 

Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only

be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the

State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
Page 1 of 7



Project Name :

Project Number :

NGEM-TRON-FL

Report Number : 74590

Date : 09/20/2010

SA-189-S7

09/17/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74590-01Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 5.3 1.0 ug/L EPA 7199 09/17/10 13:36

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 2 of 7
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KIFFQ
Analytical llc

SRG#:
Sample Receipt Checklist

1^10 Date: OVll*

Project ID:

Method of Receipt: Q^ourier □Over-the-counter □ Shipper
COC Inspection 
Is COC present?
Custody seals on shipping container?
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? Jj^fVes 
Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC?
Is analysis or hold requested for all samples 
Is the turnaround time indicated on COC? .
Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs?

*^¥65 
I I Intact

□ No Dated? 0Yes 
f~1 Yes 
0fes 
^^Yes 
^piTYes

□ No
n Broken □ Not present
□ No

a0NO
□ No
□ No
□ No, Whiteout □ No, Cross-outs

Sample Inspection
Coolant Present: PfYes □ Nojjncludes watep,
Temperature °C (s>-h Therm. ID# Initial Date/Time 0*117(0 l~2^l O □ N/A
Are there custody seals on sample containers? □ Intact
Do containers match COC? [xTYes □ No □ No, COC lists absent sample(s)
Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon?
Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged?
Are preservatives indicated? □ Yes, on sample containers 
Are preservatives correct for analyses requested?
Are samples within holding time for analyses requested?
Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested?
Is there sufficient sample to perform testing?
Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? 
Receipt DetaUs /O/ #
Matrix (/J/> Container type_____( tfwty it nf rnntainftrs received I
Matrix I^rmtcnnAr t\mA *
Matrix

Broken 0Not present 
I I No, Extra sample(s) present

□ Yes CffNlo
□ Yes Q^Ro
□ Yes, on COC □ Not indicated 0'R/A
□ Yes CNo 01^/A
0Yes ONo
0Yes CNo
0Yes □ No

□ Yes >0Tlo

Container type 
Container type 
Container type

# of containers received_
# of containers received_
# of containers received

Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date: (It'D Time: / /*ZZ~

Ouicklog
Are the Sample ID’s indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) On Both □ Not indicated
If Sample ID’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? fxTYes □ No QN/A
Is the Project ID indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) M'On Both □ Not indicated
If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? ft^Yes I TNo 
Are the sample collection dates indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s)
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? ^ Yes 
Are the sample collection times indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s)
If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? l^l Yes

□ N/A
On Both □ Not indicated

□ No QN/A
0 On Both □ Not indicated
□ No QN/A

COMMENTS:

O:\old_ed\samprec\Forms\Sample Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc
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^alscience

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

September 08, 2010

Cindy Schreier
Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702

PSubject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

10-07-2290
NGEM-TRON-F1

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project.  The samples included
in this report were received 7/30/2010 and analyzed in accordance with the attached
chain-of-custody.

Calscience Environmental Laboratories certifies that the test results provided in this
report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required
or available.  Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative.
The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the
standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the
samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned.

Sincerely,

Robert Stearns

Calscience Environmental
     Laboratories, Inc.

Project Manager

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501..
...CA-ELAP ID: 1230 NELAP ID: 03220CA CSDLAC ID: 10109 SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830

Supplemental Report 1

Additional requested analyses are reported as a
stand-alone report.
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m alscience

nvironmental Analytical Report

» aboratories, Inc.

RL - R

nmAkA

Analytical Reportnvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

alscience

Prima Environmental 07/30/10Date Received:
5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300 10-07-2290Work Order No:
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702 N/APreparation:

EPA 9060AMethod:

Project: NGEM-TRON-F1 Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample
Number

Date/Time
Collected QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
AnalyzedInstrument

07/28/10 N/A 09/03/10Solid A0903TOCL1NGEM-TRON-F1-RSAM-6 10-07-2290-1-A TOC 5
18:1716:00

-Results are reported on a dry weight basis.
QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

mg/kgCarbon, Total Organic 530 15000

07/28/10 N/A 09/03/10Solid A0903TOCL1NGEM-TRON-F1-RSAM-5 10-07-2290-2-A TOC 5
18:1716:00

-Results are reported on a dry weight basis.
QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

mg/kgCarbon, Total Organic 550 17600

07/28/10 N/A 09/03/10Solid A0903TOCL1NGEM-TRON-F1-SA-179 10-07-2290-3-A TOC 5
18:1716:00

-Results are reported on a dry weight basis.
QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

mg/kgCarbon, Total Organic 540 17800

07/28/10 N/A 09/03/10Solid A0903TOCL1NGEM-TRON-F1-SA-189 10-07-2290-4-A TOC 5
18:1716:00

-Results are reported on a dry weight basis.
QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

mg/kgCarbon, Total Organic 530 15900

N/AN/A 09/03/10Solid A0903TOCL1Method Blank 099-06-013-521 TOC 5
18:17

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

mg/kgCarbon, Total Organic 500 1ND

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers
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alscience

nvironmental

» aboratories, Inc.

RL - R

nmAkA

Analytical Reportnvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

alscience

Prima Environmental 07/30/10Date Received:
5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300 10-07-2290Work Order No:
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702 N/APreparation:

ASTM D-2216 (M)Method:

Project: NGEM-TRON-F1 Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample
Number

Date/Time
Collected QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
AnalyzedInstrument

07/28/10 09/04/10 09/04/10Solid A0904MOIB2NGEM-TRON-F1-RSAM-6 10-07-2290-1-A N/A
15:0016:00

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

%Moisture 0.100 15.20

07/28/10 09/04/10 09/04/10Solid A0904MOIB2NGEM-TRON-F1-RSAM-5 10-07-2290-2-A N/A
15:0016:00

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

%Moisture 0.100 18.30

07/28/10 09/04/10 09/04/10Solid A0904MOIB2NGEM-TRON-F1-SA-179 10-07-2290-3-A N/A
15:0016:00

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

%Moisture 0.100 17.90

07/28/10 09/04/10 09/04/10Solid A0904MOIB2NGEM-TRON-F1-SA-189 10-07-2290-4-A N/A
15:0016:00

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

%Moisture 0.100 15.40

09/04/10N/A 09/04/10Solid A0904MOIB2Method Blank 099-05-014-2,186 N/A
15:00

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

%Moisture 0.100 1ND

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers
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m alscience

nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

v aboratories, Inc.

alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Work Order No: 10-07-2290

Method: EPA 9060A

5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702

Prima Environmental

NGEM-TRON-F1Project

N/APreparation:

07/30/10Date Received:

N/A

Quality Control Sample ID

10-09-0004-13

MS/MSD Batch
Number

A0903TOCS1

Matrix

Solid

Date
Analyzed

09/03/10

Date
PreparedInstrument

TOC 5

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPD

0-25Carbon, Total Organic 2103 75-125100

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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malscience

nvironmental 

aboratories, Inc.

alscience

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental Quality Control - Duplicate

Work Order No:

Method:

Project:

Preparation:

Date Received:Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702

NGEM-TRON-F1

ASTM D-2216 (M)
N/A

07/30/10
10-07-2290

Quality Control Sample ID
Duplicate Batch

NumberMatrix

09/04/1009/04/10

Instrument

NGEM-TRON-F1-RSAM-5 N/ASolid A0904MOID2

Date
Prepared:

Date
Analyzed:

QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPDSample Conc DUP Conc

Moisture 0-258.30 8.50 2

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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^ alscience

nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample

aboratories, Inc.

alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample

N/APreparation:
EPA 9060AMethod:

Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702

NGEM-TRON-F1

10-07-2290
Date Received:
Work Order No:

Project:

N/A

Quality Control Sample ID

099-06-013-521

Matrix

Solid

LCS Batch Number

A0903TOCL1

Lab File ID

NONE

Instrument

TOC 5

Date Analyzed

09/03/10

Parameter QualifiersConc Added LCS %Rec %Rec CLConc Recovered

80-12099Carbon, Total Organic 6000 5960

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501..

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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K alscience

nvironmental

aboratories, Inc.

alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number:

Qualifier Definition

10-07-2290

See applicable analysis comment.*
Less than the indicated value.<
Greater than the indicated value.>
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

1

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference.  The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

2

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference.  The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

3

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference.  The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4

The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

5

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.B
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.E
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit.  Reported value is estimated.

J

LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.ME
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.ND
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

Q

% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.X
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.Z
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
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WORK ORDER#: 10-07-El [H El 0

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT: PfeJ kAsJi Ko 'MerJc'J^

Cooler / of__ i

DATE. 01 / ^n/ 10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0 °C - 6.0 0C, not frozen)

Temperature 2 Q • fi °C + 0.5oC(CF) = Z fl • °C □ Blank Q^ample

0' Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

□ Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

□ Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier. 

Ambient Temperature: □ Air □ Filter □ Metals Only □ RGBs Only Initial: /t—

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

JZTfJot Present □ N/A□ Cooler □ □ No (Not Intact) Initial: jj^------

□ Sample □ □ No (Not Intact) P'fJot Present Initial: Aj—

Yes

.Z^

SAMPLE CONDITION:

Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples.................

COC document(s) received complete.........................................................................JZT

□ Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

□ No analysis requested. □ Not relinquished. □ No date/time relinquished.

Sampler’s name indicated on COC............................................................................ z5^

Sample container label(s) consistent with COC..................................................... A

Sample container(s) intact and good condition...................................................... izf

Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested....................  ^

Analyses received within holding time...................................................................... ^

pH / Residual Chlorine / Dissolved Sulfide received within 24 hours.............. □

Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container....................................  □

□ Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.................................................... □

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.............................................................................□
CONTAINER TYPE:

No

□

□

□

□

□

□

□

□

□

□

□

N/A

□

□

□

□

□

□

□

zT

J

Solid: □4ozCGJ DSozCCJ DieozCCJ DSIeeve (_ /C-_) □ EnCores □ Terra Co res [3 Q-oz. Cg-'K

Water: DVOA DVOAh DVOAnaz D^SAGB [II125AGBh m25AGBp DIAGB DIACBnaz DIAGBs 

□ 500AGB DSOOAGJ DSOOAGJs □250AGB □250CGB □250CGBs CURB DSOOPB DSOOPBna

□250PB □250PBn D^SPB D^SPEzrina DIOOPJ DlOOPJnaz □________ □ □________

Air: DTedlar® DSumma® Other: □_______  Trip Blank Lot#:_________ Labeled/Checked by:
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope Reviewed by: * V ^ 
Preservative: h: HCL n: HN03 na2:Na2S203 na: NaOH p: H3PO4 s: H2S04 znna: ZnAc2+NaOH f: Field-filtered Scanned by: Y

SOP T100_090 (05/10/10)
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Bob Stearns

Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

From: Cindy Schreier [cschreier@primaenvironmental.com] 
Friday, September 03, 2010 12:50 PM 
Bob Stearns
'Corinne Ackerman'; 'Chris Brooks' 
please add TOC to anlayte list

Importance: High

Hi Bob,

We recently sent you soil samples for Cr(VI) analysis. Can you please also measure TOC in all four samples? Hopefully 
you still have the soils. If not, let me know and I will send more. The work order was 10-07-2290, project NGEM-Tron. 
These are the soils that are very high (6 to 3,100 mg/kg) perchlorate. If I could get data by Wed or Thurs, that would be 
great. If not, please advise. Thanks much,
Cindy

Providing site-specific information so you can make scientifically sound decisions.

Cindy G. Schreier, Ph.D.
President and Chief Scientist 
PRIMA Environmental, Inc.
5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Suite 300 
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 
T: 916.939.7300 
F: 916.939.7398 
www. primaenvironmental. com

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY
This e-mail message and its attachements (if any) are intended solely for the use of the addressees. If you are not the in fended recipient of this message, you are 
prohibited from reading, disclosing, reproducing, distributing, or otherwise using this transmission. If you have received this message in error, please promptly 
notify the sender and immediately delete this message from your system.

1
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CA-ELA

IwliAM.

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

September 21, 2010

Cindy Schreier
Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702

PSubject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

10-09-1240
NGEM-TR-FL

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project.  The samples included
in this report were received 9/16/2010 and analyzed in accordance with the attached
chain-of-custody.

Calscience Environmental Laboratories certifies that the test results provided in this
report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required
or available.  Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative.
The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the
standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the
samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned.

Sincerely,

Robert Stearns

Calscience Environmental
     Laboratories, Inc.

Project Manager

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501..
...CA-ELAP ID: 1230 NELAP ID: 03220CA CSDLAC ID: 10109 SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
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alscience 

„ nvironmental 

^ aboratories, Inc.

Q.ual

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 • TEL:(714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501

Analytical Reportnvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

alscience

Prima Environmental 09/16/10Date Received:
5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300 10-09-1240Work Order No:
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702

Project: NGEM-TR-FL Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample Number Date
CollectedClient Sample Number Matrix

09/15/10 SolidRSAM-5-Post Soil 10-09-1240-1

(3) The reporting limit is elevated resulting from matrix interference.Comment(s):
(9) Results are reported on a dry weight basis.

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF MethodDate AnalyzedDate Prepared

09/16/10%Moisture 0.100 115.1 ASTM D-2216 (M)09/16/10
09/17/10ug/kgChromium, Hexavalent (9) (3) 470 10ND EPA 719909/17/10

mg/kgCarbon, Total Organic (9) 590 16200 EPA 9060A09/17/10N/A

09/15/10 SolidRSAM-6-Post Soil 10-09-1240-2

(3) The reporting limit is elevated resulting from matrix interference.Comment(s):
(9) Results are reported on a dry weight basis.

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF MethodDate AnalyzedDate Prepared

09/16/10%Moisture 0.100 113.3 ASTM D-2216 (M)09/16/10
09/17/10ug/kgChromium, Hexavalent (9) (3) 460 10ND EPA 719909/17/10

mg/kgCarbon, Total Organic (9) 580 14700 EPA 9060A09/17/10N/A

N/A SolidMethod Blank

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF MethodDate AnalyzedDate Prepared

09/16/10%Moisture 0.100 1ND ASTM D-2216 (M)09/16/10
09/17/10ug/kgChromium, Hexavalent 40 1ND EPA 719909/17/10

mg/kgCarbon, Total Organic 500 1ND EPA 9060A09/17/10N/A

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501..
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alscience

nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

^ aboratories, Inc.

alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Work Order No: 10-09-12405070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702

Prima Environmental

NGEM-TR-FLProject:

Date Received: N/A

Matrix: Aqueous or Solid

MS%
REC

MSD %
REC

%REC
CL

RPD
CL

Date
Analyzed

Quality Control
Sample ID

Date
ExtractedParameter RPD QualifiersMethod

0-25Chromium, Hexavalent 1101 75-12510009/17/10EPA 7199 RSAM-6-Post Soil 9/17/10
0-25Carbon, Total Organic 0100 75-12510009/17/10EPA 9060A RSAM-6-Post Soil N/A

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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alscience 

„ nvironmental 

^ aboratories, Inc.

alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Duplicate

Work Order No:

Project:

Date Received:Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702

NGEM-TR-FL

10-09-1240
N/A

Matrix: Aqueous or Solid

QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPDSample Conc DUP ConcDate AnalyzedMethod QC Sample ID

Moisture 0-2578.1 77.8 009/16/10ASTM D-2216 (M) 10-09-1014-1

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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a[science

^ nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

^ aboratories, Inc.

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

alscience

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

10-09-1240

NGEM-TR-FL

Work Order No:
Date Received:

Project:

Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702

N/A

Matrix: Aqueous or Solid

Parameter Qual
RPD
 CLRPD

%REC
 CL

LCS %
REC

LCSD %
REC

Date
Extracted

Date
AnalyzedMethod

Quality Control
 Sample ID

99 0-20080-120Chromium, Hexavalent 100EPA 7199 09/17/1009/17/10099-05-125-2,187

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample

Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702

NGEM-TR-FL

10-09-1240
Date Received:
Work Order No:

Project:

N/A

Matrix: Aqueous or Solid

Parameter Qualifiers
Conc
Added

LCS
%Rec

%Rec
CL

Conc
 Recovered

Date
 AnalyzedMethod

Quality Control
 Sample ID

Date
 Extracted

80-12097Carbon, Total Organic 6000 5800EPA 9060A 099-06-013-522 09/17/10 N/A

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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IMAM. 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 • TEL:(714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501

alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number:

Qualifier Definition

10-09-1240

See applicable analysis comment.*
Less than the indicated value.<
Greater than the indicated value.>
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

1

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference.  The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

2

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference.  The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

3

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference.  The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4

The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

5

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.B
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.E
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit.  Reported value is estimated.

J

LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.ME
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.ND
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

Q

% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.X
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.Z
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
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Company pfe J Ai...

Acdress ’ •'. .• •

City State

| 2 Your Internal Billing Reference ^ f j

3 To
RecipientsName Phone

Company

Address / 4 ^ {; ; i... ,; ;We cannot deliver to P,0, boxes or P,0. ZIP codes.

Address

L
8738 8665 8420

4a Express Package Service •TomMiocasons. Packages up to 1X1
/ fTpi) FedEx Prioritv Overnight i—i FedEx Standard Overnight i—i FedEx First OvernighI )'• / Next business morning.'Friday I_I Next business afternoon* I_I Earliest next business mominshipments will be delivered on Monday n-.-i-.n.i:—►irvr„..«!uu_' unless SATURDAY Delivery is selected.

I Next business afternoon.' Saturday Delivery NOT at
(—] FedEx 2Day .•tk-i FedEx Express|_| Second business day*Thursday L^J, Third business day.’shipments will be delivered on Monday Saturday Delivery NO*unless SATURDAY Delivery is selected.
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4b Express Freight Service "Tomostiocations.
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Packages over 1501

FedEx (Day Freight Booking No.

turday Delivery NOT available.
5 Packaging * Declared value limit ssoa
| | FedEx Q FedEx Pak*Envelope* Includes FedEx Small Pak and Q;fe

6 Special Handling and Delivery Signature Options
' j‘4 ■ idard Overnight, FedEx Express Saver, or FedEx 3Day Freight

Use this line for the HOLD location address or for continuation of your shipping address.

Citv r; An DEN OHriVn State

HOLD/Weekday_FedEx location addressI I REQUIRED. NOT available for I—I FedEx Rret Overnight
HOLD SaturdayFedEx location address |—| REQUIRED. Available OMYfor|_| FedEx Priority Overright andFBdEx20eytO5alectbcstmns.

■'.j3 ■■■j.-bi

PI SATURDAY DeliveryI—' NOT availablefor FedEx Siam

No Signature Required i—. Direct Signaturs i—i u no one is sva?abie at recipients| • | Package may be laft without I_I Someone etracipienrs address |_[ address, someone at a nelghborinobtaining a signature for delivery. may sign for delivery, fire applies. address may sign for delivery. Forresidential deliveries only. Fee appDoes this shipment contain dangerous goods?
One box must be checked. -

Dangerous goods (including dry ice) cennot be shipped m FedEx packaging or pieced in a FedEx Express Drop Box. I 1 Cargo Aircraft Only
7 Payment Bill to:

gencjer |------- Enter FedEx Acct No. or Credit Card No. below. ----
ED □Recipient □ Third Party □ Credit Card □ Cash/Ch

Obtain recip. r Acct No. L

^Our liability is limited to SIOO unless you declare e higher value. See the current FedEx Service Guide for details.
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Mlnvironmema)

^aboratotles.

WORK ORDER #: 10-09“ [D H] I3 0

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT: j] i m ol

___ Cooler___]_ of )

DATE. 09 /\ &/10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0oC-6.0°C, not frozen)

Temperature / oC + 0.5°C(CF) = 22- , \___ °C D Blank Example

0^Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by:

□ Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

□ Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: □ Air □ Filter Initial: <4-P

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

jzisiot Present □ N/A□ Cooler □ □ No (Not Intact) Initial:

□ Sample □ □ No (Not Intact) p4jot Present Initial: p

SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A

Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples........................ □ □

COC document(s) received complete....................................................................... zT □ □

□ Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

□ No analysis requested. □ Not relinquished. □ No date/time relinquished.

Sampler’s name indicated on COC............................................................................ zf □ □

Sample container label(s) consistent with COC..................................................... □ □

Sample container(s) intact and good condition...................................................... □ □

Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested.................... □ □

Analyses received within holding time...................................................................... vf □ □

pH / Residual Chlorine / Dissolved Sulfide received within 24 hours.............. □ □ Zf

Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.................................... □ □ F
□ Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace................................................... □ □ zf

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation............................................................................ □ □ pf
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: □4ozCGJ R^ozCGJ [Il16ozCGJ □ Sleeve ( ) DEnCores® DTerraCores® □

Water: DVOA DVOAh DVOAnaz IH125AGB CmSAGBh D^SAGBp □ 1AGB □ 1AGBna2 DIAGBs

□500AGB IHSOOAGJ DSOOAGJs □250AGB □250CGB □250CGBs □ 1PB □500PB IHSOOPBna

□250PB □250PBn m25PB □125PBznna DIOOPJ DlOOPJnaz □ □ □

Air: DTedlar® □Summa® Other: □ Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by: |
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope Reviewed by:' ) ft f
Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO3 naziNaaSsOa na: NaOH p: H3PO4 s: H2SO4 znna: ZnAc2+NaOH f: Field-filtered Scanned by: 1

SOP T100_090 (09/13/10)

i; . <
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^ alscience

^ nvironmental

aboratories, Inc.

CA-ELA

IWiAKm.

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

September 23, 2010

Cindy Schreier
Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702

PSubject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

10-09-1448
NGEM-TR-FL

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project.  The samples included
in this report were received 9/18/2010 and analyzed in accordance with the attached
chain-of-custody.

Calscience Environmental Laboratories certifies that the test results provided in this
report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required
or available.  Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative.
The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the
standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the
samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned.

Sincerely,

Robert Stearns

Calscience Environmental
     Laboratories, Inc.

Project Manager

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501..
...CA-ELAP ID: 1230 NELAP ID: 03220CA CSDLAC ID: 10109 SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
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m alscience

nvironmental Analytical Report

» aboratories, Inc.

RL - R

nmAkA

Analytical Reportnvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

alscience

Prima Environmental 09/18/10Date Received:
5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300 10-09-1448Work Order No:
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702 EPA 3060APreparation:

EPA 7199Method:

Project: NGEM-TR-FL Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample
Number

Date/Time
Collected QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
AnalyzedInstrument

09/17/10 09/18/10 09/18/10Solid 100918L01NGEM-TR-FL SA-189-Post Soil 10-09-1448-1-A IC 11
13:1911:15

-The reporting limit is elevated resulting from matrix interference.Comment(s):
QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

ug/kgChromium, Hexavalent 400 10ND

09/18/10N/A 09/18/10Solid 100918L01Method Blank 099-05-125-2,188 IC 11
10:18

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

ug/kgChromium, Hexavalent 40 1ND

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers
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m alscience

nvironmental Analytical Report

» aboratories, Inc.

RL - R

nmAkA

Analytical Reportnvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

alscience

Prima Environmental 09/18/10Date Received:
5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300 10-09-1448Work Order No:
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702 N/APreparation:

EPA 9060AMethod:

Project: NGEM-TR-FL Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample
Number

Date/Time
Collected QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
AnalyzedInstrument

09/17/10 N/A 09/21/10Solid A0921TOCL1NGEM-TR-FL SA-189-Post Soil 10-09-1448-1-A TOC 5
12:5211:15

-Results are reported on a dry weight basis.
QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

mg/kgCarbon, Total Organic 580 19200

N/AN/A 09/21/10Solid A0921TOCL1Method Blank 099-06-013-523 TOC 5
12:52

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

mg/kgCarbon, Total Organic 500 1ND

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers
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m alscience

nvironmental Analytical Report

» aboratories, Inc.

RL - R

nmAkA

Analytical Reportnvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

alscience

Prima Environmental 09/18/10Date Received:
5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300 10-09-1448Work Order No:
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702 N/APreparation:

ASTM D-2216 (M)Method:

Project: NGEM-TR-FL Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample
Number

Date/Time
Collected QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
AnalyzedInstrument

09/17/10 09/21/10 09/22/10Solid A0922MOIB1NGEM-TR-FL SA-189-Post Soil 10-09-1448-1-A N/A
11:0011:15

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

%Moisture 0.100 114.0

09/21/10N/A 09/22/10Solid A0922MOIB1Method Blank 099-05-014-2,243 N/A
11:00

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

%Moisture 0.100 1ND

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

Page 4 of 13



m alscience

nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

v aboratories, Inc.

alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Work Order No: 10-09-1448

Method: EPA 7199

5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702

Prima Environmental

NGEM-TR-FLProject

EPA 3060APreparation:

09/18/10Date Received:

Quality Control Sample ID

NGEM-TR-FL SA-189-Post Soil

MS/MSD Batch
Number

100918S02

Matrix

Solid

Date
Analyzed

09/18/10

Date
Prepared

09/18/10

Instrument

IC 11

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPD

0-25Chromium, Hexavalent 393 75-12596

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 5 of 13



m alscience

nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

v aboratories, Inc.

alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Work Order No: 10-09-1448

Method: EPA 9060A

5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702

Prima Environmental

NGEM-TR-FLProject

N/APreparation:

09/18/10Date Received:

N/A

Quality Control Sample ID

NGEM-TR-FL SA-189-Post Soil

MS/MSD Batch
Number

A0921TOCS1

Matrix

Solid

Date
Analyzed

09/21/10

Date
PreparedInstrument

TOC 5

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPD

0-25Carbon, Total Organic 287 75-12589

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 6 of 13



malscience

nvironmental 

aboratories, Inc.

alscience

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental Quality Control - Duplicate

Work Order No:

Method:

Project:

Preparation:

Date Received:Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702

NGEM-TR-FL

ASTM D-2216 (M)
N/A

09/18/10
10-09-1448

Quality Control Sample ID
Duplicate Batch

NumberMatrix

09/22/1009/21/10

Instrument

10-09-1312-16 N/ASolid A0922MOID1

Date
Prepared:

Date
Analyzed:

QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPDSample Conc DUP Conc

Moisture 0-259.10 9.40 3

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 7 of 13



„ alscience

^ nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

aboratories, Inc.

alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Method: EPA 7199

10-09-1448

NGEM-TR-FL

EPA 3060APreparation:
Work Order No:
Date Received:

Project:

Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702

N/A

09/18/10

Matrix

Solid

Instrument
LCS/LCSD Batch

Number

IC 11 100918L01

Date
Prepared

Date
Analyzed

09/18/10

Quality Control Sample ID

099-05-125-2,188

Parameter QualifiersRPD CLRPD%REC CLLCS %REC LCSD %REC

101 0-20180-120Chromium, Hexavalent 100

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 8 of 13



^ alscience

nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample

aboratories, Inc.

alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample

N/APreparation:
EPA 9060AMethod:

Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762-5702

NGEM-TR-FL

10-09-1448
Date Received:
Work Order No:

Project:

N/A

Quality Control Sample ID

099-06-013-523

Matrix

Solid

LCS Batch Number

A0921TOCL1

Lab File ID

NONE

Instrument

TOC 5

Date Analyzed

09/21/10

Parameter QualifiersConc Added LCS %Rec %Rec CLConc Recovered

80-120102Carbon, Total Organic 6000 6100

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501..

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 9 of 13



K alscience

nvironmental

aboratories, Inc.

alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number:

Qualifier Definition

10-09-1448

See applicable analysis comment.*
Less than the indicated value.<
Greater than the indicated value.>
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

1

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference.  The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

2

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference.  The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

3

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference.  The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4

The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

5

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.B
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.E
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit.  Reported value is estimated.

J

LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.ME
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.ND
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

Q

% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.X
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.Z
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
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FecEx . US Airbill
Express

FedExTrackingNumber A704 DlSt, 2ESA
From TVirspoftion c^n be removed tor Recipienfs records

fl7D4DlSb2ESfl

Namfs CINDY tiCHREIEH Phene 716 99vV-»7300

Comoanv PRIMA ENVIR ONflENTAL ^ INC.
■ ■ i

ArMrasR 5070 ROBERT J MATHEWS PKY

chv EL DORADO HILLS State CA ZIP

DepVRoor/Suite/Room ,

95762-5767 ;
Your Internal Billing Reference f'[ j j _ 1 H ' L L j
To ...........
RtSf^SAMPLE RECEIVING Phene 714 095'-5494

Comoanv CALSCIENCE ENVIRON
HOLD Weekday__ PrintFedExIocationaddressbelow. NOT available for1—1 FedExfirstOvemight

HOLD Saturday
1—1 and FedEx 2Day to select (ocaticms.

Address 7440 LINCOLN WAY-
We cannot deliver to P.O. boxes or P.O. ZIP codes. e Dept/Roor/Surte/Room

Address *Print FedEx location address here if HOLD option is selected.
eh GARDEN GROVE State C A ZIP 93841

4a Express Package Service •Tomostiocations. Packages up to iso lbs,
/fc^gsdEx Priority Overnight i—i FedEx Standard Overnight i—i FedEx Rrst Overnightf | A. l^iWext business morning,* Friday |_| Next business eftemoon.* |_| Earliest next business morningshipments will be delivered on Monday Saturday Delivery NOT available. HoiK/prv tn coiort inrarinne •unless SATURDAY Delivery is selected.

i—i FedEx 2Day ,—, FedEx ExpressSecond business day.* Thursday Third business day*1— shipments will be delivered on Monday —1 Saturday Delivery NOunless SATURDAY Delivery is selected.
Saver

I0T available.
4b Express Freight Service **TomostiocatioRs. 
_ FedEx IDay FreightI I Next business cay.** Fnday shipments willI_I be delivered on Monday unless SATURDAYDeUvery is selected.

Packages over ISO lbs.

FedEx 1 Day Freight Booking No.

ly Delivery NOT available.

| | FedEx Box Q FedEx Tube ^{X] Oliver

I I Sacond busmen day.^Thursday shipments will ba delivered I I FedEx 3Day FreightI_I on Monday tmless SATURDAY Delivery is selected. 1_I Third business day.** Saturday
5 Packaging * Declared value limit$500.
□ FedEx □ FedEx Pak*'— Envelope* —* Includes FedEx Small Pak, FedEx^ Large Pak, and FedEx Sturdy Pak.
6 Special Handling and Delivery Signature Options
[^(.SATURDAY DeliveryLlJ NOT available for FedEx Standard Overnight, FedEx First Overnight, FedEx Express Saver, or FedEx 3Day Freight

I—I No Signature Required i—i Direct Signature i i if no one is available at recipient's\_I Packagemaybeleftwithout | | Someoneatrecipient'saddress | | address,someonaataneighboringobtaining a signature for derrveiy. may sign for dekvery.fteappffes: addressmaysignfordercvery.Forresidential aenveries only. Aee applies.Does this shipment contain dangerous goods?
---- One box must be checked, ----

(tjpk □ □ fesa'"™8"" □ Ste,,™.
□ Cargo Aircraft Only

7 Payment Bill to:

0 f5StobiMc4on I I Recipient I I Third Party I I Credit Card I I Cash/Chec
EnterFedExAcctNo.orCredftCardNo.befow. - Obtain Recip, r—i Acct No. I_I

040901061 :i

L
^Our liability is limited to $100 unless you declare a higher value. See the current FedEx Service Guide fordetails.

8704 0156 2258 Rev. Date 2/O8*Part/150279*©l9W-2aO8 FedEx»PRINTED IN U.S.A.>SRS
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WORK ORDER #: 1 0-09- [3 ED E EH

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT: ftima- Epy/i'llPnajktlfe f

___ Cooler l of J___

DATE. 09//0 / "/O

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0oC-6.0oC, not frozen) 

Temperature o2aL » \___oC + 0.5°C(CF) = ^ °C □ Blank

Ef Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by:

Sample

□ Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

□ Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier. 

Ambient Temperature: □ Air □ Filter Initial:

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

ja'Not Present □ N/A Initial: ^□ Cooler □ □ No (Not Intact)

□ Sample □ □ No (Not Intact) 0iMot Present Initial:

Yes No N/A

..... 0" □ □

.... 0^

els.

□ □

.... □ □

... 0^ □ □

... & □ ' □

... 0^ □ □

... 0^ □ □

.... □ □ 0^

.... □ □ zr

.... □ □

.... □ □ .

SAMPLE CONDITION:

□ No analysis requested. □ Not relinquished. □ No date/time relinquished.

□ Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: III4ozCGJ !H§ozCGJ IIl16ozCGJ □ Sleeve (_ J □ EnCores® DTerraCores® □_

Water: DVOA DVOAh DVOAnaz II]125AGB [II125AGBh D^SAGBp DIAGB DIAGBnaz DIAGBs 

□ 500AGB □500AGJ DSOOAGJs □250AGB □250CGB □250CGBs DIPB DSOOPB DSOORSna 

□250PB □250PBn D^SPB D^SPBznna DIOOPJ DlOOPJnaz □________ □__________  □________

Air: DTedlar® DSumma® Other: □ Trip Blank Lot#:. Labeled/Checked by: 'Ta/
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope Reviewed by: //vj- L-
Preservative: h: HCL n: HN03 najiNasSjOa na: NaOH p: H3PO4 s: H2SO4 znna: ZnAc2+NaOH f: Field-filtered Scanned by:

SOP T100.090 (09/13/10)
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SIERRA TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.
GEOTECHNICAL AND MATERIALS TESTING SERVICES

August 10, 2010

PRIMA Environmental 
Attn: Cindy Schreier 
5070 Robert J Mathews #300 
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

STL Project No: 10-219 
Subject NGEM-TR-FL
Project No: -
Invoice No: 7953

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Dear Ms. Schreier:

As requested, Sierra Testing Laboratories, Inc. performed laboratory testing on four samples of 
material from the subject site. The samples were identified as:

1. RSAM-6
2. RSAM-5
3. SA-189
4. SA-179

Our laboratory received the samples on July 22, 2010 The tests performed on the submitted 
samples were as follows:

1. Moisture Content (D2216)
2. Hydrometer with coarse & fine sieve analysis (D422, T27, T88)
3. Specific Gravity (D854.T100)

The results of the above referenced testing are presented on the attached figure{s).

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project and look forward to providing 
additional service, as needed, in the future.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact our office at your 
convenience.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael Nagel 
Project Manager

Enclosures/jm

5040 Robert J. Mathews, Suite 1, El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 (916) 939-3460 Fax (916) 939-3507
www.sierratestinglaboratories.com

-.--.... 

ESTING LABORATORIES, INC. 
GEOTECHNIcAL AND MATERI.""LS TESTfNG SERVICES 

August 10, 2010 

PRIMA Environmental
 
Attn: Cindy Schreier
 
5070 Robert J Mathews #300
 
EI Dorado Hills, CA 95762
 

STL Project No: 10-219
 
Subject: NGEM-TR-FL
 
Project No ­
Invoice No: 7953
 

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS 

Dear Ms. Schreier: 

As requested, Sierra Testing Laboratories, Inc. performed laboratory testing on four samples of 
material from the subject site. The samples were identified as: 

1. RSAM-6 
2. RSAM-5 
3. SA-189 
4. SA-179 

Our laboratory received the samples on July 22, 2010 The tests performed on the submitted 
samples were as follows: 

1. Moistu re Content (02216) 
2. Hydrometer with coarse & fine sieve analysis (0422, T27, T8B) 
3. Specific Gravity (0854, T100) 

The results of the above referenced testing are presented on the attached figure(s). 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project and look forward to providing 
additional service, as needed, in the future. 

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact our office at your 
convenience. 

Respectfully submitted, 

0'~~ 

Michael Nagel
 
Project Manager
 

Enclosures/jm 

5040 Robert J. Mathe'ws, Suite 1, EI Dorado HlIIs, CA 95762 (916) 939-3460 Fax (916) 939-3507 
www.sierratestinglaboratories.com 



MOISTURE CONTENT & UNIT WEIGHT TEST RESULTS

Sample Wet Unit Dry Unit Moisture
Identification Depth, ft. Weight, lb/ft.3 Weight, lb/ft.3 Content, %

SA-179 7.0
SA-189 4.7

RSAM-5 8.3
RSAM-6 8.2

Test Method: ASTM D22I6, ASTM D2937

PROJECT NUMBER: 10-219 July 22, 2010
NGEM-TR-FL

5040 Robert J. Mathews Blvd., El Dorado Hills, CA 95762
Phone: (916) 939-3460 FAX: (916) 939-3507



SOIL SPECIFIC GRAVITY

Sample Identification
RSAM-6
RSAM-5
SA-189
SA-179

Specific Gravity
2.66
2.66
2.62
2.63

Test Method: ASTM D854

PROJECT NUMBER: 10-219 July 22, 2010
NGEM-TR-FL

~n=£5T//\/Gi ir^icr:.

5040 Robert J. Mathews Blvd., El Dorado Hills, CA 95762
Phone: (916) 939-3460 FAX: (916) 939-3507



Particle Size Distribution Report

o o o0-3-0

0.001

GRAIN SIZE-mm.
% Sand

Medium________Fi
20.1 2

% Gravel % Fines% +3 Coarse Coarse

SIEVE
SIZE

PERCENT
FINER

SPEC.*
PERCENT

PASS?
(X=N0)

.t Inch 100.0
2 Inch 96.2

1 1/2 Inch 93.2
1 Inch 89.2

.V4 Inch 87.41/2 Inch 85.1
3/8 Inch 83.4

#4 74.0
#8 58.8#10 55.7#16 49.0

#3(1 39.8#4(1 35.6#5(1 31.1#100 22.6
#200 14.2

0.0.312 mm. 10.2
0.0203 mm. 8.0
0.0120 mm. 6.3
0.0086 mm. 5.1
0.0061 mm. 4.1
0.0031 mm. 2.4
0.0013 mm. 1.9

(no specification provided)

Soil Description

PL=
Atterbera Limits

LL= Pl=

Dqo= 27.9644 
□50= 1.2796
D-) 0= 0.0300

Coefficients
D85= 12.4925
D30= 0.2756
Cu= 83.29

D60= 2.4949
D-i c= 0.0820
Cc= 1.02

USCS=
Classification

AASHTO=

Remarks

Location: SA-179
Sample Number: S23123 Date: 7/22/10

SIERRA

TESTING LABS, 

El Dorado Hills

INC 

, CA

Client: PRIMA Environmental 
Project: NGEM-TR-FL

Project No: 10-219 Fiqure

Checked By: mnTested By: stu/cm
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Particle Size Distribution Report

100

0.001

GRAIN SIZE - mm.
% +3" % Gravel

Coarse Fine Coarse
% Sand 

Medium Fine
% Fines

Silt Clay
0.0 5.3 13.3 14.1 27.4 25.2 10.6 4.1

SIEVE
SIZE

PERCENT
FINER

SPEC.*
PERCENT

PASS?
(X=N0)

2 Inch 100.0
1 1/2 Inch 99.1

1 Inch 96.2
3/4 Inch 94.7
1/2 Inch 92.8
3/8 Inch 91.0

#4 81.4
#8 70.7

#10 67.3
#16 58.2
#30 45.4
#40 39.9#50 34.5
#100 24.7
#200 14.7

0.0320 mm. 1 1.0
0.0208 mm. 8.4
0.0122 mm. 6.8
0.0087 mm. 5.1
0.(1062 mm. 4.50.00.31 mm. 2.9
0.0013 mm. 1.8

Soil Description

PL=
Atterbera Limits

LL= Pl=

D9o= 8.5782 
□50= 0.7678 
D10= 0.0272

Coefficients
□05= 6.0004
D30= 0.2178
Cu= 48.27

d60= 1-3121
D15= 0.0772
Cc= 1.33

USCS=
Classification

AASHTO=

Remarks

(no specification provided)

Location: SA-189 
Sample Number: S23122 Date: 7/22/10

SIERRA Client: PRIMA Environmental

TESTING LABS, INC.
Project: NGEM-TR-FL

El Dorado Hills, CA Project No: 10-219 Figure

Tested By: stu Checked By: mn



Particle Size Distribution Report

£ .£ o o oCM CO

M l

I I H—

0.001

GRAIN SIZE - mm.
% +3" % Gravel

Coarse Fine Coarse
% Sand

Medium Fine
% Fines

Silt Clay
0.0 5.2 15.6 12.1 18.1 28.2 16.6 4.2

Soil Descriotion

PL=
Atterbera Limits

LL= Pl=

□90= 10.4216 
D5o= 0.4549 
D10= 0.0213

Coefficients
Dq5= 6.9506
D3o= 0.1280
Cu= 43.44

D60= 0.9234 
□ 15= 0.0480
Cc= 0.84

USCS=
Classification

AASHTO=

Remarks

SIEVE
SIZE

PERCENT
FINER

SPEC.*
PERCENT

PASS?
(X=N0)

3 Inch 100.0
2 Inch 98.2

1 1/2 Inch 98.2
1 Inch 96.7

3/4 Inch 94.8
1/2 Inch 91.5
3/S Inch 89.2

#4 79.2
flX 70.0

#11) 67.1
#16 62.7
#30 5.3.8#40 49.0
#30 43.7

#10(1 32.8
#200 20.8

0.0316 mm. 11.6
0.0203 mm. 9.8
0.0120 mm. 7.7
0.0086 mm. 6.2
0.0061 mm. 4.9
0.00.31 mm. 2.8
0.0013 mm. 2.0

(no specification provided)

Location: RSAM-5
Sample Number: S23121 Date: 7/22/10

SIERRA

TESTING LABS, INC.

Client: PRIMA Environmental
Project: NGEM-TR-FL

El Dorado Hills, CA Project No: 10-219 Figure

Checked By: mnTested By: stu



Particle Size Distribution Report

O O O 0^*0O O OCvJ CO

T ’I U

0.001

GRAIN SIZE - mm.
% +3" % Gravel

Coarse Fine Coarse
% Sand

Medium Fine
% Fines

Silt Clay
0.0 11.3 14.1 3.0 22.4 28.5 14.3 6.4

Soil Description

PL=
Atterbera Limits

LL= Pl=

D90= 21.1204 
D5o= 0.4483 
D10= 0.0134

Coefficients
D85= 11.8485
Don= 0.1329
Cj= 63.64

D60= 0.8556
D1C:= 0.0262
CcS 1.54

USCS=
Classification

AASHT0=

Remarks

SIEVE
SIZE

PERCENT
FINER

SPEC.*
PERCENT

PASS?
(X=N0)

2 Inch 100.0
1 1/2 Inch 04.8

1 Inch 92.1
3/4 Inch 88.7
1/2 Inch 85.5
3/8 Inch 83.0

#4 74.6
#8 72.6
#10 71.6
#16 65.0
#30 54.4
#40 49.2
#50 43.3
#100 32.2
#200 20.7

0.0302 mm. 16.4
0.0200 mm. 12.2
0.0118 mm. 9.6
0.0085 mm. 8.3
0.0061 mm. 7.00.0030 mm. 5.1
0.001.3 mm. 3.8

(no specification provided)

Location: RSAM-6
Sample Number: S23120 Date: 7/22/10

SIERRA Client: PRIMA Environmental

TESTING LABS, INC.
Project: NGEM-TR-FL

El Dorado Hills, CA Project No: 10-219 Figure

Checked By: [sTested By: cm/kv
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